## CAP. XLL

An Act to amend an Act intituled An Act for establishing and maintaining a Folice Force in the Town of Newcastle, in the County of Northumberland.

Section.

Section.

1. Sec. 5 of 25 Vic. cap. 55, in part repealed.

2. Actions under 25 Vic. cap. 35, how and when brought.

Passed 20th April, 1863.

Whereas in and by the fifth Section of an Act made and passed in the twenty fifth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act for establishing and maintaining a Police Force in the Town of Newcastle, in the County of Northumberland, it is among other things enacted—"That the fortieth Section of an Act made and passed in the eleventh year of the Reign of Queen Victoria, intituled An Act for establishing a Police Force in the Parish of Portland, in the City and County of Saint John, shall extend and apply to the Town of Newcastle, to all intents and purposes;" and it is found that such application is unsuitable to the said Town of Newcastle;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

1. That the said fifth Section of the said recited Act, so far as the same directs that the provisions of the fortieth Section of the Act made and passed in the eleventh year of the Reign of Queen Victoria, intituled An Act for establishing a Police Force in the Parish of Portland, in the City and County of Saint John, shall extend and apply to the Town of Newcastle, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof,—

2. That no action, suit, or information, or any other proceedings of what nature or kind soever, shall be brought, commenced or prosecuted against any person for any thing done or omitted to be done in pursuance of an Act made and passed in the twenty fifth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act for establishing and maintaining a Police Force in the Town of Newcastle, in the County of Northumberland, or in the execution of the powers and authorities under the same, unless twenty days previous notice in writing shall be given by the party intending to commence and prosecute such suit, information, or other proceeding, to the intended defendant, nor unless such action, suit, information

or other proceedings shall be brought or commenced within three calendar months next after the act committed, or in case there shall be a continuation of damage, then within three calendar months next after the doing or committing such damage shall have ceased, or unless such action, suit or information shall be laid and brought in the County of Northumberland.

## CAP XLII.

An Act in addition to and in ammendment of the Acts now in force relating to the Alms House and Work House for the Parish and Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton.

- 1. Commissioner not liable to serve more than 2 years consecutively.
- 2. Board of Supervision to publish accounts in detail.
- 3. Justice when required to make return of detaulters, and money collected on lists handed to him.

4. Sec. 11, 23 Vic. cap. 12, repealed; moneys assessed under 4th sec. 24 Vic. cap. 39, after paying interest, to be applied towards paying up principal.

Passed 20th April, 1863.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:-

- 1. That no person now appointed or hereafter to be appointed Commissioner by the Town Council, under the authority of an Act made and passed in the twenty third year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to provide for an Alms House and Work House for the Parish and Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton, or by the authority of any Act made or to be made in amendment thereof, shall be liable to serve as such Commissioner or remain in office as such for more than two years consecutively.
- 2. That the Board of Supervision in the said Act mentioned, shall cause to be published for the information of the rate-payers of the said Town or Parish, in some Newspaper printed in the said County of Carleton, the accounts in detail for the past year, submitted to them from time to time by the Commissioners of the Alms House and Work House aforesaid, within one month after the said accounts have been examined and audited by the said Board of Supervision, with the Report of any audit or examination of such accounts made under the authority of such Board of Supervision; and the expense (if any) of such publication shall be paid by